LAWS OF WISCONSIN-—Cm. 363 615

Old Number New Number
C(8) 66.905
{9) am 66.906
(11) (12) . 66.907
(18) 66.908 -
(14) 66.909
(15) 66.91
{16) _ 66.911
(17) 66.912
(18) ‘ 66.913
(19) 66.914
(20) 66.915
(21) 66.916
(22) _ 66.917
(23) 66.918
(24) 66.919
66.91 66.92

SecTroN 2. The Inter-section markings and. references and
intra-gection markings and references foung in the provisions
which are renumbereq by this act and elsewhere in the statutes
are changed to correspond to and harmonize with such re-
numbering; and necessary corresponding changes in language
are also made.

SmemionN 3. This act shall take effect when printed in the
‘session laws. It need not he printed in the official state paper.

Approved J uly 3, 1947.

No. 543, 8.] [Published July 8 1947,
'CHAPTER 363,

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 328,01 of the statutes, relating
to judicial notice of the laws of other jurisdictions gnd proof,
thereof, and to make uniform the law with reference thereto.

The people of the state of W'iscons-in, represented in senate ang
assembly, do enact gs follows:

328.01 of the statuteg is repealed and recreated to read:
328.01 JUDICIAL NOTICE OF FOREIGN LAWS, {1y
CourTs TARE Noricm. Every court of this state shall take ju-
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dicial notice of the common law and statutes of every state,
- territory and other jurisdietion of the United States.

(2) TnrORMATION OF THE coURT. The eourt may inform
itself of sueh laws in sueh manner as it may deem proper, and
the court may call upon counsel to aid it in obtammg such
information.

(3) DETERMINED BY COURT; RULING REVIEWABLE. The de-
termination of such laws shall be made by the’ court and not by
the jury, and shall be reviewable.

(4) EVIDENCE OF FOREIGN LAWS. Any party may also present
to the trial court any admissible evidence of such laws, but, to
enable a party to offer evidence of the law in another juris-
diction or to ask that judicial notice be taken thereof, reasonable
notice shall be given to the adverse parties either in the plead-
ings or otherwise.

(5) ForEiaN coUNTRY. The law of a Jurlsdlctlon other than
those referred to in subseection (1) shall be an issue for the
eourt, but shall not be subject to the foregoing provisions con-
cerning judicial notice.

(8) InrerprETATION. This act shall be so interpreted as. to
make uniform the law of those states which enaet it.. .

(7) Smort mrLE. This act may be cited as the Umform
Judieial D Notice of Foreign Law Act. o

Approved July 3, 1947,

No. 155, A.] [Published July 8, 1947,
CHAPTER 364.
AN ACT to repeal 60.33 (5) and to amend 60.60 of the statutes,
relating to the compensation of town officers.

The people of the state sf Wisconsin, represented i senate and
assembly, do enact as follows: :

" Smomion 1. 60.83 (5) of the statutes is repealed.' '

Sperion 2. . 60.60 of the statutes is amended to read :

60.60 The compensation of fown stipervisors and town freas-
wrer shall be $4 per day unless ‘a different sum per doy is
fixed by the annual town meeting. In liew of per diem compensa-
tion the annual town meeting may fix a sclary for the fown
supervisors and the town treasurer. -Supervisors of towns situ-



